

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

No. A145575

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION – BAY AREA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAMON,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Contra Costa County
(Case No. MSC1400603, Honorable Jill C. Fannin, Judge)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

PAUL B. CAMPOS, No. 165903	*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101
Building Industry Association – Bay Area	Pacific Legal Foundation
1350 Treat Blvd., Suite 140	930 G Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (925) 951-6840	Telephone: (916) 419-7111
pcampos@biabayarea.org	Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
	dms@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Appellant Building Industry Association – Bay Area

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 2	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center">A145575</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Damien M. Schiff, No. 235101 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO. (Optional): (916) 419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): dms@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Appellant Building Industry Association - Bay Area	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center">MSC1400603</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Building Industry Association - Bay Area RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: City of San Ramon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	16
A. Constitutional and Statutory Limitations on the Levying of Taxes, Assessments, and Fees	16
B. Alternative Financing Mechanisms for Local Governments	18
C. The Mello-Roos Act	20
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	24
A. The City’s Practice for Providing Standard Municipal Services to Its Residents	24
B. The City’s Establishment of the Special Taxing Zone	26
1. The City’s Budget Crunch and Its Dim View of New Development	26
2. The City’s Plan to Solve Its Budget Problems with a Special Taxing Zone Created in the Context of a Single Developer’s Project Approval	28
3. Creation of the Special Taxing Zone	28
4. The City’s Addition of a Poison Pill to Stifle Dissent from the Special Taxing Zone’s Targeted Residents	29
5. The City’s Future Plans for Using the Special Taxing Zone	30

	Page
6. The Association’s Objections to the City’s Taxing Scheme	32
C. Litigation in the Superior Court	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
ARGUMENT	36
I. THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S LEVY VIOLATES THE MELLO-ROOS ACT BECAUSE ZONE PARCELS WILL NOT RECEIVE ANY ADDITIONAL SERVICE IN EXCHANGE FOR PAYING A TAX APPROVED BY A SINGLE LANDOWNER-DEVELOPER	36
A. The Special Taxing Zone’s Levy Cannot Be Reconciled with the Mello-Roos Act’s Plain Meaning	37
B. The Special Taxing Zone’s Provision of a Level of Service That Is Merely Adequate to Meet an Increased Demand Does Not Constitute an Additional Service	39
C. The Special Taxing Zone’s Levy Cannot Be Reconciled with the Mello-Roos Act’s Structure	42
D. Interpreting the Mello-Roos Act to Authorize the City’s Financing Scheme Would Violate the Canon <i>in Pari Materia</i>	43
E. Interpreting the Mello-Roos Act to Forbid the Special Taxing Zone’s Levy Would Be Consistent with the Act’s Statutory History, as Well as Sound Policy Considerations	48
II. THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S LEVY IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL GENERAL TAX	51
A. The Special Taxing Zone Is a Special Purpose District	51
B. The Special Taxing Zone’s Levy Is a General Tax	52

	Page
1. The Tax Will Finance a Widely Disparate Set of Municipal Services	53
2. The Purpose of the Special Taxing Zone’s Levy Is to Augment the City’s General Fund Revenue	56
C. Taxes Purportedly Levied Under the Mello-Roos Act Are Not Exempt from the Constitutional Limitations on General Taxes	57
III. THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S ENABLING ORDINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RETALIATES AGAINST THE ZONE’S RESIDENTS	60
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alejo v. Torlakson</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 768 (2013)	48-49
<i>Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 686 (2008)	18
<i>Borikas v. Alameda Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 135 (2013)	20
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	62
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 236 (1982)	56
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Governing Bd.</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 212 (1988)	13, 20
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Cory</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 494 (1984)	59
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 47 (1982)	52-53
<i>City of Oakland v. Digre</i> , 205 Cal. App. 3d 99 (1988)	54
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 756 (2014)	20, 23-24, 42, 48, 58-59
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 94 Cal. App. 3d 277 (1979)	13, 44-47
<i>City of Scotts Valley v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2011)	50
<i>County of San Diego v. State</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 580 (2008)	64
<i>County of Sonoma v. Comm’n on State Mandates</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (2000)	50

	Page
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	64-65
<i>Franklin v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 3d 322 (1985)	62
<i>Friends of the Library of Monterey Park v.</i> <i>City of Monterey Park</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 358 (1989)	48
<i>Golden State Water Co. v. Casitas Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 1246 (2015)	36
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Roseville</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 1178 (2003)	15
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Roseville</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 637 (2002)	17
<i>Ingels v. Riley</i> , 5 Cal. 2d 154 (1936)	16
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 1050 (2010)	44
<i>Los Angeles Unif. Sch. Dist. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 414 (2010)	50
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	62
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1296 (2005)	54-56
<i>New Davidson Brick Co. v. County of Riverside</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1146 (1990)	52
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 107 (2013)	53
<i>People ex inf. Webb v. Cal. Fish Co.</i> , 166 Cal. 576 (1913)	51-52
<i>People v. Loeun</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 1 (1997)	37
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1007 (2014)	47

	Page
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 524 (2011)	37
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Chula Vista v. Rados Bros.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 309 (2001)	41
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 1 (1991)	52-54, 59
<i>Riverside Cnty. Cmty. Facilities Dist. No. 87-1 v. Bainbridge 17</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1999)	17, 35, 58
<i>Rubalcava v. Martinez</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 563 (2007)	61-62
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1 (1990)	37-38
<i>Tichinin v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1049 (2009)	62, 64
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Bus. Alliance v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1029 (2014)	37
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	60
<i>Walt Rankin & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Murrieta</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 605 (2000)	64
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 426 (1947)	52
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1022 (2009)	53, 57

Statutes

1984 Cal. Stat. Ch. 269, § 2.1, at 1409	48
1984 Cal. Stat. Ch. 269, § 15.5, at 1415	59
1988 Cal. Stat. Ch. 1365, § 4, at 4565-66	48
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c)	35
§ 437c(p)	35

	Page
§ 860	62
§ 863	62
§ 1060	33, 62
§ 1085	33, 62
Evid. Code § 664	64
Former Gov't Code § 25210.4, <i>added by</i> 1953 Cal. Stats. Ch. 858, § 1, at 2190, <i>repealed and replaced by</i> 2008 Cal. Stat. Ch. 158, § 3, at 505	45
Gov't Code § 25210.1	44
§ 25210.1(e)	18
§ 25213	19, 45
§ 25213(a)-(z)	19
§ 25215.2	19
§ 50079(a)	19
§ 50079(b)(1)	19
§ 50079.1	20
§ 53311.5	44
§ 53312.7(b)	42
§ 53313	14-15, 21, 23, 44
§ 53313(a)-(g)	22
§ 53313(c)	22
§ 53313.1	42

	Page
§ 53313.4	42
§ 53313.5	21
§ 53313.5(a)-(f)	22
§ 53313.5(h)	22
§ 53325.1(a)	51
§ 53325.3	21, 58
§ 53326(b)	21
§ 53326(c)	21-22
§ 53328	15, 21
§ 53359	33, 62
§ 53721	17-18
§ 53722	18
§ 53723	18
§ 53730.01	19
§§ 25210-25217.4	18
§§ 50075-50077.5	19
§§ 53311-53368.3	14
§§ 53345-53365.7	21
Pub. Res. Code § 5789.1(a)	20
Rev. & Tax. Code § 97.2	50
§ 97.3	50

	Page
§ 2151	16
§ 2202	16

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I	61
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	60
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(a)	61
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7	60
Cal. Const. art. II, § 11	61
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 1(a)	16
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 3(a)	16-17
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 3(b)(1)	17
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 4	18
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1(a)	18, 52, 55
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1(c)	17, 51
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1(d)	52, 55
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2(a)	14, 51
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2(b)	18
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2(d)	18
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 2(b)	17
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 2(e)	17
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 6(b)(4)	17

	Page
Cal. Const. art. XIIIID, § 6(b)(5)	17
Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 8	50

Miscellaneous

57 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 423 (1974)	41, 46
Flavin, Sean, 1 Tax. Cal. Prop. (4th ed. 2015)	16, 20
Holbrook, W. Sumner, Jr. & O’Neill, Francis H., <i>California Property Tax Trends: 1850-1950</i> , 24 S. Cal. L. Rev. 252 (1951)	20
Prop. 218, § 4 (approved Nov. 5, 1996)	59
Taylor, Mac, Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences</i> (2015)	40
Taylor, Mac, Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Understanding California’s Property Taxes</i> (2012)	16-17, 23
Urban Land Institute, <i>Bay Area in 2015: A ULI Survey of Views on Housing, Transportation, and Community in the Greater San Francisco Bay Area</i> (Sept. 2015)	40
